507704466 01/19/2023

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

tylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT7751610

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CENTRE HOSPITALIER UNIVERSITAIRE SAINTE-JUSTINE	11/20/2020

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VALORISATION HSJ, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
Street Address:	3, PLACE VILLE MARIE, BUREAU 12350
City:	MONTREAL, QUEBEC
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	H3B 0E7

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16616426

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (510)663-0920

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 510-663-1100 **Email:** SJoshi@wavsip.com

Correspondent Name: WEAVER AUSTIN VILLENEUVE & SAMPSON LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 70250

Address Line 4: OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612-0250

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	KIRBP003US/CHUSJ-VHSJ			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SWAPNALI JOSHI			
SIGNATURE:	/Swapnali Joshi/			
DATE SIGNED:	01/19/2023			

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=KIRBP003US\_Executed\_Assignment\_CHUSJ\_to\_VHSJ#page1.tif source=KIRBP003US\_Executed\_Assignment\_CHUSJ\_to\_VHSJ#page2.tif source=KIRBP003US\_Executed\_Assignment\_CHUSJ\_to\_VHSJ#page3.tif

507704466 PATENT REEL: 062428 FRAME: 0846

#### CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

WHE	REAS CENTRE	HOSPITALIER	UNIVERSIT	AIRE SAIN	TE-JUSTINE,	whose
full address is 3175	, chemin de la Côte	e-Ste-Catherine, N	Montreal (Queb	ec) H3T 1C5	CANADA (her	einafter
referred to as the "A	<b>Assignor")</b> is the o	wner of the invent	ion entitled "M	ETHODS O	FPREVENTI	NG OR
TREATING ATI	HEROSCLEROS	IS WITH INH	IBITORS OF	SPECIFIC	ISOENZYM	ES OF
HUMAN NEUR	AMINIDASE"	("Invention") a	nd described	in Patent	Cooperation	Treaty
PCT/CA2018/050	613, filed on May	25, 2018; which	claim priority	on United Sta	ates provisiona	l patent
application 62/510	,968, filed on May	25, 2017. The As	signor hereby a	uthorize and	request its pater	nt agent
to insert missing in	formation above ar	nd information reg	arding any add	itional applica	ntion covering th	he same
invention when kn	own here in parentl	heses:				
(Country	, Applie	cation number	******************************	, filed on_	*******************************	
Country	, Applic	cation number	******************************	, filed on		
Country	Applic	cation number	******************************	, filed on		·
Country	. Applic	cation number		, filed on		

WHEREAS as of the effective date of May 4, 2018, VALORISATION HSJ, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP whose full address is 3, Place Ville Marie, bureau 12350, Montreal (Quebec) H3B 0E7 CANADA (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), entered into an assignment agreement with Assignor ("Agreement") in which Assignor assigned and transferred to the Assignee, *inter alia*, its rights, titles and interests in and to the Invention.

Country\_\_\_\_\_\_, Application number \_\_\_\_\_\_, filed on\_\_\_\_\_\_

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby confirms having sold, assigned and transferred unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, its entire rights, title and interests in and to said Invention, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to claim priority on the aforesaid application(s), the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the Patent Cooperation Treaty and under the Paris Convention; also its entire rights, title and interests in and to any and all patents, reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said Invention, and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute application(s) or supplementary disclosure(s) which may be filed upon said Invention, in any country; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to record the Assignee as the assignee and owner of all rights, title and interest in the Invention.

p.1 | 3

VAL-1468-HSJ

This Confirmatory Assignment of Invention is nunc pro tune as of May 4, 2018.

The Assignor further agrees to communicate to Assignee, its representatives or agents, any facts relating to said Invention, including evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings, whenever requested; testify in any interference, litigation or other proceedings, whenever requested; and to execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise make these provisions binding upon Assignor's successors, administrators and assigns.

This Confirmatory Assignment of Invention may be executed in counterparts, each of which, when so executed and delivered, either by mail, by fax or electronically, in PDF format, shall be deemed to be an original and all of which counterparts, taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument.

Les soussignées désirent que la présente cession confirmatoire soit rédigée en anglais. The undersigned request that the present Confirmatory Assignment be drafted in English.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

p.2 | 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties has signed this Assignment of Invention at the places and on the dates indicated below.

## ASSIGNOR

Signed in (city), on the (day) of the month of (wonth), 202 (year).

# CENTRE HOSPITALIER UNIVERSITAIRE SAINTE-JUSTINE

Per: Jacques L. Michaud
Research Director

Witness Signature

Witness Name

ASSIGNEE

Signed in Morteen, on the a of the month of Mela 202 (year).

VALORISATION HSJ, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, acting through its general partner Gestion Univalor, limited partnership, itself acting through its general partner Univalor Inc.

Per:

Lue PAQUET
President & CEO

Witness Signature

Witness Name (write in block letter)